
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
Date: Friday, 18 January 2019 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: LH 2.13 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2018, for confirmation. 
 

3 - 8 

4  FOSTERING AND ADOPTION PANEL CHAIR’S REPORT  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

9 - 16 

5  ADOPTION AND PERMANENCY  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

17 - 22 

6  CHILDREN IN CARE SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

23 - 28 

7  EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF CHILDREN IN CARE  
Joint report of the Director of Education Services and the Director of 
Children’s Integrated Services 
 

29 - 40 

8  INSPECTION OUTCOME  
Verbal update 
 

 

9  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL  
Verbal update 
 

 

Public Document Pack



10  FORWARD PLANNER  
 

41 - 44 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 19 November 
2018 from 2.30 pm - 4.04 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Gillian Black - SOVA 
Clive Chambers - Head of Children in Care 
Gabriel Hall - The Children's Society 
Kathryn Higgins - Greater Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Group 
Kelise Knowles - Care Leaver representative 
Alison Smith - The Children's Society 
Claire Tagg - Greater Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Group 
Jordan Whatman - Project Officer, Children in Care 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
30  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Nicola Heaton – work commitments 
Councillor Sue Johnson - unwell 
Councillor Neghat Khan – leave 
Helen Blackman, Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
TM 
 
31  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
32  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
33  THE HEALTH OF CHILDREN IN CARE OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY 

2017/18 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Parenting Board - 19.11.18 

Kathryn Higgins and Claire Tagg introduced the report providing the second Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) Children in Care annual report providing assurances 
that Nottingham City CCG is fulfilling its statutory responsibilities to children as 
outlined in the Children Act 1989 and associated guidance. The following information 
was highlighted: 
 
(a) the CCG continues to commission two providers to undertake medical 

assessments of Children in Care in the city. Medical services are provided by the 
Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust and nursing services are provided by 
Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Founda
[...]
tainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
The report provides an overview of the permanency performance of the Local Authority. The report 
will primarily focus on adoption activity as this continues to be the plan for a significant number of 
the Authority’s children in care; however, brief reference is made to Special Guardianship Order 
figures. 
 
The report highlights actions that are being taken to address delays. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the performance to date in relation to Permanency Planning for Children in Care, 
which can be in the form of Adoption, Permanent Fostering or Special Guardianship. 
 

2 To enable the Corporate Parenting Board to consider the Adoption Leadership Board data.   

 
 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 It is important that members of the Corporate Parenting Board are kept informed of 

the activities being undertaken, to achieve permanency for children that the Local 
Authority has corporate parental responsibility for.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Audrey.taylor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1   Nottingham City continues to make adoption plans for a significant number of children 

in our care. Many of these children have complex medical conditions, belong to a 
sibling group, have a range of disabilities, or have birth parents with complex 
histories. Adoption plans are made knowing that many of these children are 
considered “hard to place”, but with a strong belief that if children cannot live with 
their birth family then a permanency option should be considered. 

 
2.2   The Adoption Scorecard (introduced in 2012) allows Local Authorities and other 

adoption agencies to monitor their performance, and compare it with that of others at 
critical points in the child’s journey towards adoption. Successfully placing children 
that are more complex can negatively affect our timelines, which affects our 
performance in some of the scorecard measures.  

 
2.3   The Service Manager for Fostering and Adoption continues to hold regular Adoption 

Tracking Meetings with Team Managers to progress every child’s adoption plan and 
minimise delays. 

 
2.5.  The department continues to make good use of adoption as a permanency outcome 

for children in care: 
 
        In Nottingham City currently there are  

 93 children with adoption plans  

 31 children are currently matched with adopters 

 333 children are being supported by means of a Special Guardianship 
Allowance. 

 
2.6   There have been 37 children adopted so far in this financial year. There are a further 

14 more children who are due to be granted adoption orders by 31st March 2019 
making a total of 51 adoptions orders granted this financial year. 

 
2.7   The authority is currently home finding for 27 children. Data relating to this activity is 
        as follows: 
 
Gender 

 12 of these children are male 

 15 of these children are female 
 
Age 

 Under 1 – 2 children 

 1 – 9 children 

 2 – 0 children 

 3 – 4 child 

 4 – 4 child 

 5 – 3 children 

 6 – 2 children 

 8 – 1 child 

 9 – 1 child 

 10 – 1 child 
 Page 18



Ethnicity 

 White British - 20 children 

 White British/Black Caribbean -  4 children 

 Black African - 2 children 

 White British/Pakistani – 1 child 
 
Sibling Groups 

 4 sets of sibling groups, each with 2 siblings  

 3 sets of sibling groups, each with 3 siblings 
 
2.8   We make strenuous efforts to home-find for children; we do change plans if this will 

not be achieved within a set timescale. 6 children currently have plans for their 
adoption plans to be rescinded. This is for children who we have exhausted all 
possibilities to find an adoptive home. Many of these children will remain cared for by 
their foster carer in a permanency arrangement. 

 
2.9   For children who we are unable to place with our own adopters, we use Interagency 

Adopters. For this financial year r the cost of purchasing these placements outside of 
the Local Authority is £277,300.  In terms of our approved adopters who have 
adopted from other Local Authorities, we have received £130,000 in payment.  This 
gives an aggregate cost of £147,300 for the year. 

 
2.11 Recruitment 
 

We have 21 prospective adopters who are being assessed and 43 approved 
households of which 28 households have children placed and 15 are awaiting a 
match. 5 of these prospective adopters are foster carers therefore child specific. We 
are working closely with Adoption East Midlands with our pre approval training. We 
still hold information evenings at Loxley House every 2 months.  

 
2.12 Adoption Support Fund 
 

The Adoption Support Fund commenced in April 2015. This is a Central Government 
initiative aimed at offering support to adoptive families by enabling them to access 
bespoke therapeutic support for their child and the adopters. This financial year we 
have made 50 applications to the Adoption Support Fund totalling £145,556.27 of 
which we have received £108.634.01. There are 13 applications submitted which are 
pending approval totalling £36,922.26. The department has not had any match 
funding requests in this financial year. 

 
2.13 Regionalisation of Adoption / Permanence Team 
 

In line with the government agenda for the regionalisation of adoption, plans are 
underway to establish an East Midlands Regional Adoption Agency by 2019. We are 
one of 9 Local Authorities and 3 Local Voluntary Agencies who will be members of 
the East Midlands Regional Adoption Agency, the aim of which is to bring adoption 
resources together across the region leading to improvements in adoption planning 
for children. 
 
Nottingham City are working with Derbyshire County, Derby City and 
Nottinghamshire County (Adoption East Midlands) and voluntary agencies to form a 
regional adoption agency, agreement has been made in principle pending lead 
members agreement. Staff currently in the adoption and post order team will be 
TUPE over to Adoption East Midlands. Nottinghamshire County Council are the host Page 19



authority. The Adoption team currently works closely with the Permanency team who 
hold the majority of children who have a plan for adoption and care proceedings have 
ended. Children who are hard to place such as large sibling groups and older 
children are discussed regularly in the region with the hope to match and place within 
the region. 

 
2.14 Permanency Panel 
 

Nottingham City Council is committed to permanency planning for children. This can 
be in the form of Adoption, Permanent Fostering or Special Guardianship Orders. A 
Permanency Panel has been established in order to ensure proposals made 
regarding planning meet the needs of children / young people. Proposals are quality 
assured with safeguarding responsibilities in mind, and the Panel also provides an 
additional forum to monitor the Local Authority’s financial commitments. The Panel 
ensures compliance in respect of relevant legislation and statutory guidance.  

 
2.15 Under Care Planning regulations, the consideration of permanence for a child should 

begin if not before, then immediately after a child is accommodated. As such, Social 
Workers immediately start to care-plan the best route for permanence. The objectives 
are laid out and viabilities explored, prior to a child’s Looked After Review at 20 days. 
Proposals for a Special Guardianship Order should be presented to the Permanency 
Panel for scrutiny and approval, before it is confirmed at a Review or submitted to 
Court. Those children whose plans are to be permanently fostered are agreed at the 
child’s Reviews, prior to being presented to Panel. Those children with a plan of 
Adoption continue to be
[...]
es young people have a robust process to express their dissatisfaction. The report highlights 
complaints made specifically by Children in Care in accordance with the statutory Social Care 
Complaints procedure. This report also focuses on the nature of the complaints made and whether 
the complaints were addressed within the statutory timescales. 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the board continue to support the effective complaints handling of young people in care 
and understand required duties of corporate parents in relation to addressing the concerns of 
young people in care. 
 

 
 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Nottingham City has a legislative duty to ensure all young people have a robust 

complaints process to address any concerns that that they are responsible for. 
 
 
 
 
 Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Patrick.skeete@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The aim of the Social Care Complaints Team is to resolve service user 

dissatisfaction and learn from complaints in order to improve service delivery.  The 
complaints service operates a statutory complaints procedure, which includes the 
production of an annual report on the operation of the complaints procedure.1 

 
2.2 Complaints which are made and resolved within 24 hours are not logged as 

complaints. This is in line with national guidance.    

2.3 The remit of the complaints team is not simply to receive calls. The team is required 
to check that a person who wishes to make a complaint on behalf of a child has 
sufficiency of interest in respect of making a complaint: it obtains consent from the 
citizen/service user, where this is required. In respect of children’s complaints, 
consideration may need to be given as to whether a child is Fraser competent; in 
other circumstances, consideration will need to be given to determine whether a 
complaint is being made in the interests of the citizen, where she or he may lack the 
necessar
[...]
 increased 

from 11 to 24. 

 23 of the 24 complaints were resolved at stage 1 of the complaints procedure 

 22 complaints were concluded within the statutory timescale of 20 working days  

 2 complaints were completed outside the statutory timescale, one complaint was 1 

day outside the statutory timescale and the other complaint was 9 days outside the 

statutory timescales.  

 1 complaint was escalated to stage 2 of the statutory complaints procedure and was 

independently investigated. 

 No strong themes were identified as during this reporting period, no two complaints 

were the same.   

 

Individual complaint synopsis 

The number of complaints for children in care have remained consistent over the past 4 

years. The moves and changes experienced by young people are mainly positive when Page 26



 

they are discussed in advance. However, on occasions there may be cause for complaint 

when something goes wrong for a young person, when this happens the young person/s 

involved exercise their right to complaint, with support if necessary.  

 Young Person 2: complained about the lack of support after leaving care, having 

relocated to London against advice. Several mediation meetings were offered but 

the young person, supported by his advocate, chose to remain in London and not 

pursue the complaint.  

 Young Person 7 via MOMO, complained it had been decided she should leave her 

placement, but no one had consulted her. The response explained why such an 

urgent move had been necessary in order to safeguard her. The young person, 

whilst finding the move to a temporary placement difficult, accepted the reasons 

given and was pleased that assessments would be undertaken to place her with her 

elder sister. 

 Young Person 8 via MOMO complained the foster carer had made him do the 

washing up; the complaint wasn’t upheld.   

 Young Person 11 (1) complained that it had been decided that he was to move to 
another care home without consulti
[...]


Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report provides an update of the work of the Nottingham City Virtual School and provides 
details of attainment in the 2017-18 academic year. 
 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note and discuss the recent trends and current levels of educational attainment for 
Nottingham City’s Children in Care (CiC) in comparison to the performance of all children and 
CIC nationally.  
 

2 To note the current work and interventions of the Virtual School to promote and support the 
educational achievement of Nottingham City looked after children and previously looked after 
children. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 29

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Jasmin.howell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

1.1. To ensure the Nottingham City Virtual School is discharging the Local Authority 
statutory duties to promote the educational achievement of its looked after children 
and previously looked after children. 

  

2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 

2.1. This report will consider the attainment of looked after children during the academic 
year 2017-18, and the work of the Virtual School to promote and support their 
education.  

 
2.2. The Virtual School has a duty to monitor, track, promote and support the educational 

achievement and experience of its authority’s children in care. From September 
2018, the Virtual School’s duty was extended to also provide advice and support in 
respect to the education of previously looked children.  

 
 

3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. None  

 

4. FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE 

FOR MONEY/VAT) 

4.1. Not applicable  

 

5. LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK 

MANAGEMENT ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND 

PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS) 

5.1. Not applicable  

 

6. STRATEGIC ASSETS & PROPERTY COLLEAGUE COMM
[...]
iring improvement’ and 1 child was being educated 
in a school judged ‘inadequate’. The remaining children were either being educated in 
a recently converted academy and therefore had no judgement or were in Independent 
Schools subject to a different inspection process or had no recorded school.  

 
11. Attendance and exclusion of looked after children 

 

11.1. Welfare Call is commissioned to gather attendance and exclusion data for children in 
care. Attendance data is updated daily for each child in care on the Virtual School roll 
and the Virtual School caseworkers scrutinise reports periodically in order to support 
and challenge social workers, carers and schools where children are identified as 
having low attendance or where they have been subject to a fixed term exclusion. 

 
11.2. There was a slight drop in the school attendance rate for Nottingham City children in 

care in the 2017-18 academic year; the percentage school attendance in 2016-17 was 

Page 31



94.6% in 2017-18 academic year percentage attendance was 93.6%, a decrease of 
1%.  

 
11.3. There have been no permanent exclusions of children in care during the 2017/18 

academic year. There were 139 incidents of fixed term exclusion during 2017/18, a 
decrease from the previous academic year. The table below provides details of the 
number and types of fixed term exclusions experienced by our children in care in 
2016-17 compared to 2017-18:   

 

Exclusion Code 

Number of 
Incidents 
2016-17 

Percentage 
of incidents 

2016-17  

Number of 
Incidents 
2017-18  

Percentage 
of incidents 
2017-18%  

Bullying 2 1% 2 1.4 

Damage 1 1% 3 2.1 

Drug and alcohol related 2 1% 4 2.8 

Other 84 53% 45 32.3 

Persistent disruptive 
behaviour 15 

9% 29 20.8 

Physical assault against a pupil 5 3% 14 10.0 

Physical assault against an 
adult 22 

14% 10 7.19 

Racist Abuse 1 1% 2 1.4 

Theft 3 2% 1 0.7 

Verbal abuse/threatening 
behaviour against a pupil 4 

3% 7 5.0 

Verbal abuse/threatening 
behaviour against an adult 
 20 

13% 22 15.8 

Grand Total 159 
 139   

 

 

11.4. The Nottingham City Virtual School has effective arrangements in place to report, 
monitor and scrutinise attendance and exclusion data pertaining to individual children 
in care. Where issues are identified arrangements are in place to challenge, advise 
and support professionals to consider interventions and strategies to improve low 
attendance and prevent exclusions.  

 
12. Personal Education Plans (PEPs)  

 

12.1. Currently the Nottingham City Virtual School monitors and reports on PEP completion 
for children in care of statutory school age. PEPs are required to be sent to the Virtual 
School PEP inbox, an outlook account specifically for PEP submission, for checking 
and saving to SIMs, this enables the Virtual School to produce weekly PEP 
compliance reports.  

 
12.2. As of week ending October 26th 2018 the weekly PEP compliance outcomes was as 

follows:  

 68% of all the authority’s children in care have an up to date PEP completed in the 
last 6months.  

 21% of children have had a PEP completed during the last year Page 32



 6% of children have a PEP that is out of date by over a year  

 5% of children have not yet had a PEP completed.  
 
12.3. The current arrangements for completing and reporting PEP compliance requires 

improvement; the following inefficiencies and barriers have been identified and, in 
some instances, evidenced through drill downs of PEP breaches (see paragraph 
12.5):  

 

 A paper based PEP form requires completion and contribution from a number of 
professionals (carers, designated teachers, children and social workers), this 
contributes to a delay in PEP reports being typed and sent to the Virtual School.  

 

 Occasionally PEPs are not sent to the Virtual School inbox, but are instead saved 
directly to the Social Care case management system, Liquid Logic, and are 
therefore inaccurately recorded as a ‘breach’ in reports. 

 

 The current system does not enable reporting on the number of PEPs attended by 
carers, children or the Virtual School, therefore performance in this area, and the 
possible impact of attendance on quality, is not currently considered.  

 

 The current system does not enable consideration of any extenuating 
circumstances for non-completion of PEPs. 
 

12.4. Work is currently underway to develop the electronic PEP in Liquid Logic and for 
reporting to be completed centrally through the Liquid Logic system.  

 
12.5. The Virtual School carries out termly drill down of cases where there is no recorded 

PEP or where PEPs are out of date to understand the reasons for non-completion. 
The last PEP breach drill was completed in October 2018.  

 
12.6. The Nottingham City Virtual School has a quality assurance role in relation to PEPs; 

Virtual School caseworkers checked the quality of PEPs for their allocated cases as 
and when received. A formal quality assurance form and accompanying policy has 
recently been developed; from January 2018 PEPs will be formally quality assured 
using the QA tool and a judgement made as to the level of quality.  

 
12.7. Once the PEP in Liquid Logic development is completed, PEP quality assurance will 

form part of that process; all completed PEPs will go the Virtual School ‘work tray’ in 
Liquid Logic for quality assurance, if judged as being of quality the PEP will be 
authorised by the Virtual School and only then will it be officially counted as compliant.  

 
13. Pupil Premium Plus (PPP)  

 

13.1. A new process for the administration and distribution of Pupil Premium Plus was 
implemented at the start of the 2017-18 academic year. The new arrangements create 
a more effective and efficient way for the Virtual School to monitor and distribute pupil 
premium funding to benefit and support the educational outcomes of its children in 
care.   

 
13.2. The new PPP process encourages and supports schools to apply for the fundi
[...]
 February 
2019 

11
th

 February 
2019 

18
th

 February 2019 6
th

 March 2019 18
th

 March 2019 

P
age 42



3 
Corporate Parenting Board Reporting 2018-2019 Schedule 

Version: 2.6 

 SPS 1: Health 
 SPS 2: Permanency 
 SPS 3: Resilience and Independence 
 SPS 4: Educational Attainment 
 SPS 5: Suitable Accommodation 
 SPS 6: Offending Behaviour 

 

ATTENTION: IMPORTANT CHANGES TO REPORT SUBMISSION 
 
All* reports scheduled to be presented to the Board must be produced and submitted through the corporate report 
management system – see link to access the system and for guidance 
http://gossweb.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/nccextranet/index.aspx?articleid=10263.  
 
When submitting the report for advice, you will be prompted to select reviewers. The following reviewers should be selected; 
-  
- Clive Chambers  
- Jordan Whatman 
 
When submitting the report for departmental sign-off, you will be prompted to select reviewers. The following reviewer should 
be selected; 
- Helen Blackman 
 
(* This only applies to reports produced by local authority staff. External partners should continue to submit reports via email 
to jordan.whatman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk no later than 10.00am on the date stated.) 
 
Please note that additional reports may be added to the schedule by request of the Chair or other Board Members. Reports are 

also subject to schedule changes. 

P
age 43

http://gossweb.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/nccextranet/index.aspx?articleid=10263
mailto:jordan.whatman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Fostering and Adoption Panel Chair’s Report
	5 Adoption and Permanency
	6 Children in Care Social Care Complaints
	7 Educational Attainment of Children in Care
	10 Forward Planner



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 18 January 2019 
from 2.30 pm - 4.00 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
 

Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Helen Blackman - Director of Children's Integrated Services 
Clive Chambers - Head of Children in Care 
Ian Crompton - Fostering and Adoption Panel Advisor 
Ian Hillier - Complaints Officer 
TM - Foster Carer 
Gill Moy - Nottingham City Homes 
Audrey Taylor - Service Manager, Fostering and Adoption 
Jordan Whatman - Project Officer, Children in Care 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
41  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jim Armstrong – other Council business 
Councillor Nicola Heaton – work commitments 
Councillor Ginny Klein – personal reasons 
Councillor Marcia Watson – work commitments 
Councillor Cate Woodward – other Council business 
 
Nick Lee, Director of Education Services 
 
42  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
43  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
44  FOSTERING AND ADOPTION PANEL CHAIR’S REPORT 

 



Corporate Parenting Board - 18.01.19 

2 

Ian Crompton, Panel Advisor, introduced the report on the activity of the fostering and 
adoption panels, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) there has been a slight increase in adoption applications for 2018, and a 

significant increase in adoption matches. This includes both in-house and inter-
agency adoptions; 
 

(b) inter-agency adoptions require fees to be paid so are more of a challenge to 
fund, and some agencies have recently increase their fees; 
 

(c) there has been a large increase in mainstream applications for fostering, whilst 
other authorities nationally are struggling to recruit; 
 

(d) the four panel Chairs and panel members all reported consistent improvements 
in the quality of reports presented to the panels, with 88% of reports considered 
outstanding or good which is an increase from the previous year; 
 

(e) as part of the government’s regionalisation agenda a regional adoption agency 
will be set up soon. The panels will continue to be heard in Nottingham but will 
hear wider adoption cases. 

 
It was suggested that Councillors could continue to sit on adoption panels for the 
regional agency for democratic accountability. 
 
RESOLVED to note the activity of the fostering and adoption panels. 
 
45  INSPECTION OUTCOME 

 
Clive Chambers reported on the outcome of the Ofsted Inspection of Nottingham 
City’s Social Care Services from November 2018, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the report judged all areas to require improvement, including the experiences 

and progress of children in care and care leavers; 
 

(b) the report, however, acknowledges that a range of services have improved 
since the previous inspection and that there are areas of good practice across 
the service. Children are well placed with carers and the authority works well 
with high-risk children; 
 

(c) key suggested service improvements included the speed of progressing 
permanence and the availability of emergency placements when, for example, a 
child is taken into custody; 
 

(d) a high number of children were taken into custody over the inspection period, 
and their care is transferred to the local authority. These may require secure 
accommodation which can be difficult to find, particularly if a number are taken 
into custody simultaneously; 
 

(e) the authority’s process for dealing with these children is being reviewed with the 
police, including new guidance and a tracker so that the authority is informed as 



Corporate Parenting Board - 18.01.19 

3 

quickly as possible so that arrangements can be made; 
 

(f) an improvement plan is being drawn up following the report and will be 
presented at the next Board meeting. 

 
The report can be found online at the following link: 
https://files.api.ofsted.gov.uk/v1/file/50048229  
 
46  ADOPTION AND PERMANENCY 

 
Audrey Taylor, Service Manager, Fostering and Adoption, introduced the report 
providing an overview of the permanency performance of the local authority, primarily 
focusing on adoption activity. The following information was highlighted: 
 
(a) In Nottingham City there are currently 93 children with adoption plans, 31 of 

whom are currently matched with adopters. There are also 333 children being 
supported by means of Special Guardianship Orders; 
 

(b) 37 children have been adopted so far in this financial year, with a further 14 due 
to be granted adoption orders by 31 march 2019; 
 

(c) the authority is currently home finding for 27 children, including seven sibling 
groups and a high number of 1 year olds; 
 

(d) 21 prospective adopters are currently being assessed, and the authority has 43 
approved households of which 28 have children placed and 15 are awaiting a 
match. This includes 5 foster carers who wish to adopt; 
 

(e) this financial year the authority has made 50 applications to the Adoption 
Support Fund which offers support to adoptive families by enabling them to 
access bespoke therapeutic support for the child and adopters; 
 

(f) plans are underway to establish an East Midlands Regional Adoption Agency by 
April 2019. Staff currently in the adoption and post order team will move over to 
the new agency which will be hosted by Nottinghamshire County Council; 
 

(g) the Permanency Panel has been established which reviews proposed plans  for 
permanency and ensures that proposed matches are viable and appropriate for 
prospective carers and children. 

 
RESOLVED to note the performance to date in relation to Permanency Planning 
for Children in Care, which can be in the form of adoption, permanent fostering 
or special guardianship. 
 
47  CHILDREN IN CARE SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS 

 
Ian Hillier, Complaints Officer, introduced the report highlighting complaints made 
specifically by children in care in accordance with the statutory social care complaints 
procedure, and highlighted the following: 
 

https://files.api.ofsted.gov.uk/v1/file/50048229


Corporate Parenting Board - 18.01.19 

4 

(a) 24 complaints were received which was an increase from 11 in the previous 
reporting period. 23 of these 24 complaints were resolved at stage 1 of the 
complaints procedure; 
 

(b) nearly all complaints were resolved within statutory timescale of 20 working 
days. Of those that were not, one was 1 day outside the timescale and one was 
9 days; 
 

(c) the significant increase in complaints demonstrates that the children in care are 
finding it easier to make their voices heard through new methods such as 
MOMO which is an app that the young people can use to contact their social 
workers; 
 

(d) MOMO is available to all children in care. If they do not have a mobile phone 
then it is accessible through computers or handheld devices. 
 

RESOLVED to continue to support the effective complaints handling of young 
people in care and understand the required duties of corporate parents in 
relation to addressing the concerns of young people in care. 
 
48  EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF CHILDREN IN CARE 

 
Jasmin Howell, Acting Head of the Virtual School, introduced the report providing an 
update on the work of the Nottingham City Virtual School and details of attainment in 
the 2017-18 academic year. The following information was highlighted: 
 
(a) the majority of children in care were in schools judged good or outstanding by 

Ofsted; 
 

(b) there was a slight drop in the school attendance rate of 1% from the previous 
year; 
 

(c) there were no permanent exclusions of children in care, but there were 139 
fixed term exclusions which is a decrease from the year before. The reason 
recorded for the majority of these was ‘other’; 
 

(d) 68% of the authority’s children have had an up to date Personal Education Plan 
(PEP) completed in the last 6 months. 6% of children have a PEP that is out of 
date by over a year and 5% have not yet had a PEP completed. An electronic 
PEP is being developed which should increase completion rates and 
timescales; 
 

(e) a new process for the administration and distribution of Pupil Premium Plus was 
introduced at the start of the 2017-18 academic year, encouraging and 
supporting schools to apply for the funding; 
 

(f) the Virtual School now has the responsibility to provide support, advice and 
signposting for previously looked after children. A training course specific to 
these children has been developed for parents of adopted children and special 
guardians. 

 



Corporate Parenting Board - 18.01.19 

5 

The following information was provided during the discussion which followed: 
 
(g) the completion rate for PEPs should be higher, but it would be almost 

impossible to achieve 100% for this. Some schools refuse to complete a PEP 
until the child has been on roll for some time. The electronic system should 
improve rates as they will be signed off more quickly; 
 

(h) some schools send children home early as an alternative to fixed period 
exclusion, and some teachers are unaware of the issues that children in care 
may have. There are designated teachers who are trained on these specific 
issues. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note and discuss the recent trends and current levels of educational 

attainment for Nottingham City’s children in care in comparison to the 
performance of all children and children in care nationally; 
 

(2) note the current work and interventions of the Virtual School to promote 
and support the educational achievement of Nottingham City looked after 
children and previously looked after children. 

 
49  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL 

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda as Children in Care Council members were 
unable to attend. 
 
50  FORWARD PLANNER 

 
The forward planner was noted. 
 


